and all interest earned in excess of amounts necessary to maintain 112 

the ten percent (10%) fund balance requirement shall be deposited 113 

by the State Treasurer into the State General Fund. 114 

(3)  The Working Cash-Stabilization Reserve Fund, except for 115 

Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) and the amount of the 116 

interest and income earned on the principal of the Ayers Endowment 117 

Trust created by Section 37-101-27, shall be used by the State 118 

Treasurer for cash flow needs throughout the year when the 119 

Executive Director of the Department of Finance and Administration 120

[...]

certifies that in his opinion there will be cash flow deficiencies 121 

in the State General Fund.  No borrowing of monies from other 122 

special funds for such purposes as authorized by Section 31-17-101 123 

et seq., shall be made as long as an unencumbered balance in 124 

excess of Fifteen Million Dollars ($15,000,000.00) and the 125 

interest and income earned on the principal of the Ayers Endowment 126 

Trust created by Section 37-101-27 remains in the fund.  The State 127 

Treasurer shall reimburse the fund for all sums borrowed for those 128 

purposes from General Fund revenues collected during the fiscal 129

[...]

Working Cash-Stabilization Reserve Fund shall remain available for 134 

exclusive use of the Ayers Endowment Trust created by Section 135 

37-101-27.  If the Ayers Settlement Fund is created under Section 136 

37-101-27(5), beginning when a total of Fifty-five Million Dollars 137 

($55,000,000.00) has been deposited into the fund, for each annual 138 

deposit of interest to that fund under subsection (2) of this 139 

section, the Ayers Endowment Trust created under Section 140 

37-101-27(1) shall be reduced by an equal amount annually until 141

[...]

available for distribution under this section, the distribution of 219 

those funds shall be made by the Executive Director of the 220 

Department of Finance and Administration in the following order: 221 

(a)  To the Municipal Revolving Fund, an amount equal to 222 

Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00); however, if 223 

the amount of the unencumbered General Fund cash balance is less 224 

than Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00), then the 225 

total amount of the unencumbered General Fund cash balance shall 226 

be distributed to the Municipal Revolving Fund. 227 

(b)  To the Working Cash-Stabilization Reserve Fund, 228 

fifty percent (50%) of the amount of the unencumbered General Fund 229